The Company’s focus is to foresee the unpredictability of financial risk and to address the issue to minimize the
potential adverse effects of its financial performance.

The Company’s financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies. The
Company’s financial risk management policy is set by the Company’s management.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the foreign currency
exchange rates, interest rates, credit, liquidity and other market changes.

Interest rate risk

Out of total borrowings, large portion represents short term borrowings and the interest rate primarily based on the
Company’s credit rating and also the changes in the financial market. Company influence rating and also factors which
influence the determination of the interest rates by the banks to minimize the interest continuously monitoring over all
factors rate risks.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at
31 March, 2021

As at
31 March, 2020

Floating rate borrowings: Working capital loan   31.75  48.58

Total  31.75  48.58

A change of 50 basis points (bp) in interest rates would have following impact on profit before tax

Particulars As at
31 March, 2021

As at
31 March, 2020

50 bp increase - decrease in profit  1.53  1.89

50 bp decrease - increase in profit  (1.53)  (1.89)

58 59

Annual Report 2020-21

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Company. Credit risk arises primarily from financial assets such as trade receivables, loans, investments and other
financial assets.

At each reporting date, the Company measures loss allowance for certain class of financial assets based on historical
trend, industry practices and the business environment in which the Company operates.

Credit risk with respect to trade receivables are limited, due to the Company’s customer profiles are well balanced in

[…]

The Group business activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks viz., market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.
The Group’s focus is to foresee the unpredictability of financial risk and to address the issue to minimize the potential
adverse effects of its financial performance.

The Group financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies. The Group
financial risk management policy is set by the Group management.

Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the foreign currency
exchange rates, interest rates, credit, liquidity and other market changes.

Interest rate risk:

Out of total borrowings, large portion represents short term borrowings and the interest rate primarily based on the
Group credit rating and also the changes in the financial market. Group influence rating and also factors which influential
the determination of the interest rates by the banks to minimize the interest continuously monitoring over all factors rate
risks.

Exposure to interest rate risk:

Particulars As at
31 March, 2021

As at
31 March, 2020

Floating rate borrowings: Working capital loan   31.75  76.89

Total  31.75  76.89

A change of 50 basis points (bp) in interest rates would have following impact on profit before tax

Particulars As at
31 March, 2021

As at
31 March, 2020

50 bp increase - Decrease in profit  1.53  0.83

50 bp decrease - Increase in profit  (1.53)  (0.83)

Credit risk:

Credit risk refers to risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Group. Credit risk arises primarily from financial assets such as trade receivables, loans, investments and other financial
assets.

At each reporting date, the Group measures loss allowance for certain class of financial assets based on historical
trend, industry practices and the business environment in which the Group operates.

Credit risk with respect to trade receivables are limited, due to the Group customer profiles are well balanced in